I
!
/ 10~ RC~ BOS030000
DIF:.-[IESIGNEO SVCS
HALE RM IfOi
316W WASHINGTON AV
/	 MADISON S37-G·3
HETHOMANPPROCEPUR5

CABLE TRANSFER ACTiViTY..", , ,	 10
SERVICE ORDER USOC DEFINITIONS	 , 11
SERVICE ORDER EXAMPLES	 11
MAC FIELD WORK TiCKETS , ,.,	 14
CRAFT ACCESS SCREENS (MAINTENANCE)	 15
PROVISIONING AND MAINTENANCE FLOW CHARTS	 , 16
..
J	 CONFIDENTIAL
, Solely for use by employees of Ameritech companies who have
a need to know. Not to be disclosed to or used by any
other person without prior authorization.
-2
.. ,)
BASIC ISDN INFORMATION
Integrated Services Digital Network is sold within Ameritech under the product name
"Ameritech ISDN Centrex." Distribution Services will be responsible for the Provisioning and
Maintenance of Basic Rate ISDN service.
An ISDN Field Installation and Maintenance Training Course is currently offered at the TDC.
Personnel involved with the provisioning and maintenance of ISDN should enrole in this
courses (see Advisor WT90-18-01A for class information).
Integrated Services Digital Network (ISDN) is a service that provides "digital" transmission of
voice/data, simultaneously, over a single cable pair. The ISDN line between the Central Office
and the customer's premises is referred to as a "pipe." The "pipe" provides three channels or
transmission paths. Two of the channels are called "B" or Bearer channels, and the third is
called a "0" or Signalling channel. The "B" channels are capable of transmitting 64 kbs each
and the "0" channel 16 kbs (total of 144 kbs). This ISDN pipe is referred to as 2B+D and is
identified as Basic Rate Access ISDN (BRA) service.
Each "B" channel is capable of: The "0" channel is capable of:
-Circuit switched voice -Signaling
-Circuit switched data -Packet switched data
-Packet switched data
The 0 channel acts as a controller, transmitting digital messages from the CPE to the Central
Office switch to carry out the various functions as requested by the customer. In addition to its
signaling capabilities, the 0 channel also can transmit customer data in a packet format but at
a lower speed than that of the B channels.
Digital telephones are used on ISDN lines or "Pipes." The digital telephone, also known as a
"Voice Terminal," provides key system features and also allows a computer to be connected to
the line. An analog telephone can be used on an ISDN line, but it must be connected via a
terminal adapter (Digital signal is converted to Analog).
An ISDN line (pipe) is separated by different interfaces (points of reference). The interfaces or
reference points are accepted International Standards and define wiring schemes, connection
points, CPE and Network functions and transmission/electrical standards. The "U" interface (2
wire) extends from the ISDN switch to the Network Termination (NT1). The "T" interface (4
wire) extends from the NT1 to the ISDN CPE.
ISDN
DIGITAL NElWORK
NElWORK
TERMINATION
ISDN
TELEPHONE,
PERSONAL
COMPUTER
SWITCH INTERFACE (NT1)
U INTERFACE (2 wire)I TINTERFACE
(4 wire)
CONFIDENTIAL
Solely for use by employees of Ameritech companies who have

ACSIX Mulitple Call Appearances (MCA) of Primary Directory Number
008 Shared Primary-or Secondary (SCA) Directory Number
Service Order Examples
The following is an example of an ISDN Service Order (point to point), Installing a new ISDN line with Circuit
Switched Voice (CSV) on one B Channel and Packet Switched Data (PSD) on the D Channel:
---S&E
RGB 1
11 WTQAD/CX XXXx/PIC XXXC/RES Xx/DES TERM ON A 7505 SET,
CON FIG GROUP WB750701
11 N2Q1CXXXXX
11 LTQ5X/CX XXXX
11 LTQ4X/CX XXXX
11 9ZRlCXXXXX
11 XXX!CXXXXX
11 XXX!CXXXXX
11 XXX!CXXXXX
NOTE- WTQAD designates this as ISDN service.
N2Q designates this line code as 2B1Q (U Interface).
CX XXXX identifies the Centrex number (extension).
LTQ4X identifies Packet Switched Data (D Channel).
LTQ5X identifiesCircuit Switched Voice (B Channel).
Other USOCs (XXXXX/CXXXX) generally designate Optional Centrex features, Billing
Plans. etc .
. ".-.)
CONFIDENTIAL
Solely for use by employees of Ameritech companies who have
a need to know. Not to be disclosed to or used by any
other person without prior authorization.
- 12
Service Order Examples cont'd
Attachment
The following is an example of an ISDN Service Order (point to point), Installing two new ISDN lines with
Circuit Switched Voice (CSV) on one B Channel and Shared call appearance (SCA) of a primary or
secondary number:
---S&E
RG8 1
11 WTQAD/CX 22221PIC XXXC/RES Xx/DES TERM ON A 7505 SET,
CON FIG GROUP WB750701
11 N2QlCXXXXX
11 LTQ5X/CX 2222
13 DOS/CX XXXX
11 9ZRlCX XXXX
11 XXX/CX XXXX
11 XXX/CX XXXX
11 WTQAD/CX 3333/PIC XXXC/RES Xx/DES TERM ON A 7505 SET,
CONFIG GROUP WB750701
11 N2Q1CXXXXX
11 LTQ5X1CX 3333
13 DOS/CX XXXX
11 9ZRlCX XXXX
11 XXX/CX XXXX
11 XXX/CX XXXX
NOTE WTQAD designates both Inumbers as ISDN service.
N2Q designates these line codes as 281 Q (U Interface).
CX XXXX identifies the Centrex number (extension).
LTQ5X identifiesCircuit Switched Voice (B Channel).
13.....D08/CX XXXX identifies the quantity of SCAs (shared call appearances).
Other USOCs (XXXXXlCXXXX) generally designate Optional Centrex features, Billing
Plans, etc.
CONFIDENTIAL
Solely for use by employees of Ameritech companies who have
a need to know. Not to be disclosed to or used by any
other person without prior authorization.
-13
Attachment
Service Order Examples cont'd
The following is an example of an ISDN Service Order for Multipoint Service. Installing one new ISDN pipe
with two Primary numbers. each with Circuit Switched Voice (CSV) on a B Channel. At this time.
Wisconsin will provision no more than two CSV/CSD (B Channel devices) and up to eight D Channel
devices on one multipoint ISDN pipe (this will illiminate the possibility of our customer experiencing
contention for service).
---S&E
RGB 1
11 WTQAD/CX 9888/PIC XXXC/RES XXlDES TERM ON FUJITSU SRS 1050.
MULTIPOINT WITH 608 264-6931. CONFIG GROUP 03105001
11 N2Q1CX9888/DES ASSIGN LEN, MULTIPOINT WITH
608 264-6931
11 LTQ5X/CX 9888/DES MULTIPOINT WITH 608 264-6931
11 TJVDF/CX 9888
11 E6GDF/CX 9888/CFN 266-8040
11 9ZR/CX 9888
11 XXx/CX9888
11 XXx/CX9888
11 WTQAD/CX 264-6931/PIC XXXC/RTE NONE/RES Xx/DES TERM
ON FUJITSU SRS 1050, MULTIPOINT WITH 608 266-9888, CONFIG
GROUP 03105001
11	 N2Q/CX 264-6931/RTE NONE/DES DO NOT ASSIGN LEN,
USE LEN ASSIGNED TO 266-9888, MULTIPOINT WITH
608 266-9888
, ...';" 11 LTQ5X/CX 264-6931/DES MULTIPOINT WITH 608 266-9888
11 TJVDF/CX 264-6931
11 9ZR/CX 264-6931/RTE NONE
11 XXx/CX 264-6931
11 XXX/CX 264-6931
NOTE- WTQAD designates both numbers as ISDN service, trailing info identifies multipoint
service and the second number associated with this pipe.
N2Q designates this line codes as 2B1Q (U Interface). also trailing info identifies
multipoint service.
CX XXXX identifies the Centrex number (extension).
LTQ5X identifiesCircuit Switched Voice (B Channel), also trailing info identifies
multipoint service.
Other USOCs (XXXXXlCXXXX) generally designate Optional Centrex features, Billing
Plans. etc.
CONFIDENTIAL
Solely for use by employees of Ameritech companies who have
a need to know. Not to be disclosed to or used by any
other person without prior authorization.
l
~ 14
..-....Attachment . :.,.\
• .' ..'
The following is an example of a MAC field work ticket for point to point (top)
and for multi point (bottom):
MAC Field Work Tickets
The ICKT identifies the ISDN pipe and the PN is the Primary Directory Number
associated with that pipe.
Point to Point
11/19/92 10:19:25
FIELD WORK TICKET 000096 PAGE 0001
ORD N4146780793 DD 12-15-92 PTD
NPA: 414 NNX: 341
---ASGM
ICKT	 55,IBSQ.1234 ..WT/ISDN
ISDN PN 341-0002
RT 3126 IRZ 13
IPTY	 1
IF1	 ICA 00048/PR 2149/TEA IN 625 N WATER ST;PDW
IBP 2149
RMTE	 PROTECTED,
END
Mulitpojnt service (shown below) will reflect several PNs on one pipe.
Multipoint
11/19/92 10:23:25
FIELD WORK TICKET 000094 PAGE 0001
ORD N4146780790 DD 12-15-92 PTD
NPA: 414 NNX: 341